Other comprehensive (loss) income before reclassification adjustments (6,536)  26,067  —  19,531
Net gain on pension costs reclassified into other income, net —  —  (611)  (611)
Net loss on cash flow hedges reclassified into interest
   expense, net —  4,271  —  4,271
Other 60  —  (47)  13

Other comprehensive (loss) income (6,476)  30,338  (658)  23,204

Balance as of September 30, 2018 $ (58,079)  $ 6,034  $ (9,678)  $ (61,723)

13. REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS

Transition
On January 1, 2018, we adopted Accounting Standards Codification Topic 606, “Revenue from Contracts with Customers”
(ASC Topic 606) using the modified retrospective method and applying ASC Topic 606 to all revenue contracts with customers. Results for reporting periods
beginning after January 1, 2018 are presented under ASC Topic 606. In accordance with the modified retrospective approach, prior period amounts were not
adjusted and are reported under ASC Topic 605, “Revenue Recognition.” The adoption of ASC Topic 606 affected our consolidated statements of
comprehensive income as follows:

 As Reported
Without Adoption of ASC

Topic 606
Effect of Change
Higher/(Lower)

 (Thousands of Dollars, Except Per Unit Data)

For the three months ended September 30, 2018:
Revenues $ 490,363  $ 490,799  $ (436)
Operating income $ 95,277  $ 95,713  $ (436)
Net income $ 48,136  $ 48,572  $ (436)
Basic net loss per common unit $ (3.49)  $ (3.49)  $ —

For the nine months ended September 30, 2018:

Revenues $ 1,452,448  $ 1,457,231  $ (4,783)
Operating income $ 273,595  $ 278,378  $ (4,783)
Net income $ 203,668  $ 208,451  $ (4,783)
Basic net loss per common unit $ (2.50)  $ (2.45)  $ (0.05)

Revenue-Generating Activities
Revenues for the pipeline segment are derived from interstate and intrastate pipeline transportation of refined products, crude oil and anhydrous ammonia and
the applicable pipeline tariff.

Revenues for the storage segment include fees for tank storage agreements, whereby a customer agrees to pay for a certain amount of storage in a tank over a
period of time (storage terminal revenues), and throughput agreements, whereby a customer pays a fee per barrel for volumes moving through our terminals
(throughput terminal revenues). Our terminals also provide blending, additive injections, handling and filtering services for which we charge additional fees,